definition of cash and cash equivalents and movements are therefore required to be disclosed separately as financing activities.
The cash flow statement has been restated to correctly reflect on the face of the cashflow statement the gross movements
within financing activities.

• In March 2021, the segmental report included a Finance Segment. This allocation does not align with the requirements of IFRS8
-Operating Segments and consequently the prior year segmental report has been restated to incorporate the Finance segment
within the other operating segments. In addition, the Group identified that the consolidation of inter-segmental assets and
liabilities was incorrectly reflected against the Canned fish and fishmeal segment. Refer to note 5.

16OCEANA GROUP Unaudited Interim Results 2022  |  P O S I T I V E LY  I M PA C T I N G  L I V E S

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

  Restated March 2021

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income

Previously
reported

Effect of
exchange rate

change

Effect
of  joint

operation Other effect Restated
(extract) R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Revenue 3 567 974 – – – 3 567 974
Cost of sales (2 395 877) – 11 013 (8 629) (2 393 493)
Gross profit 1 172 097 – 11 013 (8 629) 1 174 481
Sales and distribution expenditure (172 117) – – 15 426 (156 691)
Marketing expenditure (16 229) – – – (16 229)
Overhead expenditure (414 640) – (18 766) (34 084) (467 490)
Other income – – – 26 856 26 856
Net foreign exchange loss 1 533 – – – 1 533
Net impairment loss on financial assets – – – 431 431
Operating profit before joint ventures loss 570 644 – (7 753) – 562 891
Joint ventures loss (12 544) – 8 378 – (4 166)
Operating profit before other operating items 558 100 – 625 – 558 725
Other operating items 25 291 – – – 25 291
Operating profit 583 391 – 625 – 584 016
Interest income 9 596 – 8 864 – 18 460
Interest expense (104 197) – (9 489) – (113 686)
Profit before taxation 488 790 – – – 488 790
Taxation expense (140 485) – – – (140 485)
Profit after taxation 348 305 – – – 348 305

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:
Movement on foreign currency translation reserve (637 122) 24 755 (35 498) – (647 865)
Movement on foreign currency translation reserve
from joint ventures (29 416) 656 28 952 – 192
Movement on cash flow hedging reserve 50 032 – 2 840 – 52 872
Movement on cash flow hedging reserve from
associate 2 840 – (2 840) – –
Income tax related to loss recognised in equity (6 051) – – – (6 051)
Other comprehensive income, net of taxation (619 717) 25 411 (6 546) – (600 852)
Total comprehensive income (271 412) 25 411 (6 546) – (252 547)

Profit after taxation attributable to:
Shareholders of Oceana Group Limited 331 275 – – – 331 275
Non-controlling interests 17 030 – – – 17 030
  348 305 – – – 348 305

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Shareholders of Oceana Group Limited (288 741) 25 411 (6 546) – (269 876)
Non-controlling interests 17 329 – – – 17 329
  (271 412) 25 411 (6 546) – (252 547)
Notes   {16.1} {16.2} {16.3}

16. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS AND RESTATEMENTS continued

17 OCEANA GROUP Unaudited Interim Results 2022  |  P O S I T I V E LY  I M PA C T I N G  L I V E S

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

  Restated March 2021

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Previously

reported

Effect of
exchange rate

change
Effect of joint

operation Other effect Restated
(extract) R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1 800 711 (9 757) 697 879 – 2 488 833
Right-of-use assets 154 647 (3 672) 2 749 – 153 724
Goodwill and intangible assets 4 749 231 (59 409) 13 343 117 754 4 820 919
Interest in joint ventures 276 171 (2 724) (206 330) 412 67 529
Deferred taxation 18 844 – – – 18 844
Investment and loans 91 136 – – – 91 136
Derivative asset – – 3 806 – 3 806
Total non-current assets 7 090 740 (75 562) 511 447 118 166 7 644 791
Current assets
Inventories 1 090 134 (2 870) 56 748 – 1 144 012
Trade and other receivables 1 166 533 (4 230) 39 900 (120 737) 1 081 466
Taxation receivable 55 268 – – – 55 268
Cash and cash equivalents 1 543 102 (9 515) 131 424 – 1 665 011
Total current assets 3 855 037 (16 615) 228 072 (120 737) 3 945 757
Total assets 10 945 777 (92 177) 739 519 (2 571) 11 590 548

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital 1 214 216 – – – 1 214 216
Foreign currency translation reserve 685 954 (63 838) 1 336 (2 571) 620 881
Cash flow hedging reserve (29 703) – – – (29 703)
Share-based payment reserve 103 364 – – – 103 364
Distributable reserve 2 961 847 – 49 995 – 3 011 842
Interest of own shareholders 4 935 678 (63 838) 51 331 (2 571) 4 920 600
Non-controlling interests 171 247 – – – 171 247
Total capital and reserves 5 106 925 (63 838) 51 331 (2 571) 5 091 847

Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxation 501 807 (5 162) – – 496 645
Borrowings 2 455 117 (20 322) 441 497 – 2 876 292
Derivative liabilities 38 889 (335) 15 492 – 54 046
Lease liabilities 194 646 (142) 1 758 – 196 262
Provisions – (320) 2 540 22 546 24 766
Liability for share-based payments 12 157 – – – 12 157
Total non-current liabilities 3 202 616 (26 281) 461 287 22 546 3 660 168
Current liabilities
Borrowings 671 584 (1 152) 52 436 – 722 868
Derivative liabilities – – – – –
Short term Borrowing facility 503 487 – – – 503 487
Lease liabilities 29 015 (96) 826 – 29 745
Provisions 32 098 – – (22 546) 9 552
Trade and other payables 1 386 916 (1 013) 31 851 – 1 417 754
Liability to joint operator – – 141 788 – 141 788
Taxation payable 13 136 203 – – 13 339
Total current liabilities 2 636 236 (2 058) 226 901 (22 546) 2 838 533
Total liabilities 5 838 852 (28 339) 688 188 – 6 498 701
Total equity and liabilities 10 945 777 (92 177) 739 519 (2 571) 11 590 548
Notes   {16.1} {16.2} {16.3}

16. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS AND RESTATEMENTS continued

18OCEANA GROUP Unaudited Interim Results 2022  |  P O S I T I V E LY  I M PA C T I N G  L I V E S

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

  Restated March 2021

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Previously

reported

Effect of
exchange rate

change
Effect of joint

operation Other effect Restated
(extract) R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Cash generated from operations 673 655 – (56 294) – 617 361
Investment income received 9 596 – 8 864 – 18 460
Interest paid (104 197) – (9 961) – (114 158)
Taxation paid (183 818) – 208 – (183 610)
Dividends paid (391 192) – – – (391 192)
Net cash inflow/ (outflow) from operating activities  4 044 – (57 183) – (53 139)

–
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (161 595) – (69 316) – (230 911)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and
equipment 4 584 – – – 4 584
Decrease in loans receivable from business partners 1 054 – – – 1 054
Increase in loans receivable from business partners (7 990) – 3 843 – (4 147)
Proceeds on disposal of asset held for sale 35 982 – – – 35 982
Cash flows used in investing activities (127 965) – (65 473) – (193 438)

Short-term borrowings repaid (94 769) – 64 771 – (29 998)
Short-term banking facility raised – – – 2 233 000 2 233 000
Short-term banking facility repaid – – – (1 730 000) (1 730 000)
Repayment of principal portion of lease liability (22 487) – (847) – (23 334)
Benefit / cost relating to loan and derivative finance – – (182) – (182)
Payment of joint operator – – (23 251) – (23 251)
Proceeds from sale of treasury shares 177 498 – – – 177 498
Purchase of treasury shares for the settlement of
long-term incentives (15 839) – – – (15 839)
Cash flows used in financing activities  44 403 – 40 491 503 000 587 894

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash
equivalents  (79 518) – (82 165) 503 000 341 317
Net cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
year 1 212 697 (2 249) 222 244 – 1 432 692
Effect of exchange rate changes (93 564) (7 266) (8 168) – (108 998)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 1 039 615 (9 515) 131 911 503 000 1 665 011
Notes   {16.1} {16.2} {16.3}

16. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS AND RESTATEMENTS continued

19 OCEANA GROUP Unaudited Interim Results 2022  |  P O S I T I V E LY  I M PA C T I N G  L I V E S

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Group enters into various transactions with related parties in the normal course of business.

Related party relationships exist with subsidiaries and joint venture companies (including their shareholders) within the Group.